
  
County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI (01785) 276155 
Please ask for Carol Bloxham 

Email: carol.bloxham@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
Tuesday, 12 December 2017 
2.00 pm 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Strategy, Governance and Change 
4 December 2017 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2017 (Pages 1 - 6) 
   
4.  Annual Audit Letter for Year Ended 31 March 2017 (Pages 7 - 32) 
   
 Report of Ernst and Young LLP  
   
5.  Annual Report on Health, Safety and Wellbeing 

Performance 2016/17 
(Pages 33 - 44) 

   
 Report and Presentation by the Director of Finance and 

Resources 
 

   
6.  Internal Audit External Quality Assessment (Pages 45 - 48) 
   
 Report of the Director of Finance and Resources  
   
7.  Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 - Annual Update (Pages 49 - 56) 
   
 Report of the Director of Finance and Resources  
   
8.  National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 2016/17 - Update (Pages 57 - 70) 
   
 Report of the Director of Finance and Resources  
   
9.  Audit and Standards Committee Forward Plan (Pages 71 - 78) 
  

 
 

 

mailto:carol.bloxham@staffordshire.gov.uk


10.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
11.  Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 

2017 
(Pages 79 - 82) 

 (Exemption paragraph 3)  
   

 
 

Membership 
 

Derek Davis, OBE 
Mike Davies 
Michael Greatorex 
Martyn Tittley (Chairman) 
David Brookes 
Colin Greatorex 
Syed Hussain 
Ian Lawson 
 

Jeremy Oates 
Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ross Ward 
Bernard Williams 
Victoria Wilson 
Jill Hood 
Paul Northcott 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting. 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 25 September 
2017 

 
Present: Martyn Tittley (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Mike Davies 
David Brookes 
Colin Greatorex 
Syed Hussain 
Ian Lawson 
 

Jeremy Oates 
Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 
Bernard Williams 
Victoria Wilson 
 

 
Apologies: Michael Greatorex, Ross Ward and Jill Hood 
 
PART ONE 
 
79. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor C Greatorex declared an interest as a member of the Staffordshire Pension 
Fund. 
 
The Committee kept a minutes silence in memory of former member of the Committee, 
Councillor Graham Burnett.  
 
80. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 June 2017 
 
RESOLVED That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Chairman reported that Mr Jon Waller, Head of Financial Strategy and Support had 
now retired. The Director of Finance and Resources outlined the interim arrangements 
for redistributing Mr Waller’s duties: 
 
Treasury and Pensions – Melanie Stokes 
Broader Governance and Adult and Children’s Financial Services – Lisa Andrews 
Deputy Director and responsibility for Income and Payments – Rob Salmon 
 
These appointments would remain in place for six months before being ratified by a 
Special Appointments Committee.  
 
The Chairman observed that there should be no conflict of interests in the
[...]
 do all we can to explain the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect 
of our service, you may of course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you may contact our professional institute. 

 
 

P
age 8

http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/pages/default.aspx


 

 

 

Executive Summary

P
age 9



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Staffordshire County Council 

EY  2 

Executive Summary 

We are required to issue an annual audit letter to Staffordshire County Council (the Council) following completion of our audit procedures for the 
year ended 31 March 2017.  

Below are the results and conclusions on the significant areas of the audit process.  

Area of Work Conclusion 

Opinion on the Council’s: 

► Financial statements 

Based on our review of your internal control environment and assessment of significant business risks we 
designed a substantive risk-based testing strategy. As a result of our detailed audit testing and use of EY 
data analytics tools, we obtained sufficient evidence to forma conclusion on your financial statements.  

We issuing an unqualified opinion concluding that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the 
financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2017 and of its expenditure and income for the year then 
ended.  

► Consistency of other 
information published with the 
financial statements 

We reviewed the financial and non-financial accompanying the Financial statements including the narrative 
statement to identify material inconsistencies with the audited financial statements or from the knowledge 
acquired by us during the course of performing the audit. 

Based on the results of our work we concluded that the financial information in the Financial Report for 
2016/17 was consistent with the audited financial statements. 

Concluding on the Council’s 
arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness 
[...]


Strategy, 
Governance & 

Change 

Health & 
Care 

Level 1 - 
Emerging 

5 1 0 0 0 0 

Level 2  - 
Managing 

50 4 0 3 0 4 

Level 3  - 
Established 

72 9 4 3 0 2 

Level 4 - 
Performing 

96 2 3 1 0 8 

Level 5 – 
Continuous 

Improvement 
30 4 5 0 1 2 

Page 37



 

 
7.2  Incidents during 2016/17 
 
7.2.1 There have been a number of near miss accidents/minor injuries in schools and core 

council activities which could have had more serious outcomes. The Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing Service has investigated these incidents and helped the services and 
schools implement improved control measures. 

7.2.2 Participated in the investigation of the causes and working practices following a small 
fire at Stafford Waste Recycling Centre. 

7.2.3 Supported the organisation in the multi-agency response to the fire at the illegal 
waste site at Slitting Mills. 
 

7.2.4 Investigated issues resulting from building work completed at The Richard Heathcote 
Primary Schools 

7.2.5 Flashley Primary School returned to their school site in January 2017 following 
successful removal of the material in the ducts, completion of the site clean-up 
activities and air testing levels returning to below the world health organisation levels. 

 
7.3 Health and Safety Executive’s (HSE) Involvement 
 
7.3.1 The HSE has requested information and investigation reports on some of the 

RIDDOR reportable accidents, and no further action has been taken as they have 
been satisfied with our investigations. 
 

7.3.2 As a result of issues with condensation in the ceilings following roofing works 
conducted at The Richard Heathcote Community Primary during the summer an 
issue with the exhaust from the school boilers was identified.  No health impacts 
were identified and the incident was reported to the HSE in line with RIDDOR 
regulations.  The HSE are undertaking an investigation into the facts of this incident.  
The council is taking forward the learning from our own internal investigati
[...]

Schools 0 1 0 0 25 21 
Families & Communities 0 0 0 0 4 6 
Economy, Infrastructure 

& Skills 
0 0 0 0 0 1 

Strategy, Governance & 
Change 

0 0 0 0 0 1 

Finance & Resources 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Health & Care 0 0 0 0 0 0 

P
age 44



    
Local Members’ Interest 

 N/A 

 
 

Audit and Standards Committee – 12 December 2017 
 

Internal Audit – External Quality Assessment   
 
Recommendation 
 
1. To note the terms of reference for the external quality assessment review for 

Internal Audit scheduled to take place during January 2018. 
 

Report of the Director of Finance & Resources 
  

2. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), effective from 1 April 
2013, contain the requirement for an external assessment of the internal 
audit function once every five years. The County Council needs to ensure 
that the assessment is undertaken by 31 March 2018. The report outlines the 
approach that the assessment will follow. 

 
3. The PSIAS define the nature of internal auditing, set out the basic principles 

for carrying out internal audit in the public sector and provide a framework for 
the service. These add value to the County Council leading to improved 
organisational processes and operations. The PSIAS also establish a basis 
for the evaluation of internal audit performance to drive planning. Within 
Local Government  further guidance as to how these standards are to be 
applied is provided within the Local Government Application Note (LGAN). 

 
4. Standard 1300 outlines the requirements for a Quality Assurance and 

Improvement programme (QAIP) for the Internal Audit Service.  By way of 
background key aspects of a QAIP include:- 

 

 Conformance with the definition of Internal Audit, the code of ethics 

and the PSIAS; 

 The adequacy of the internal audit activities, charter, goals, objectives, 

policies and procedures; 

 Contribution to the organisations governance, risk management and 

control processes; 

 Completeness of coverage of the entire audit universe; 

 The risks affecting the operation of the internal audit activity itself; 

 The effectiveness of continuous improvement activities and adoption 

of best practices 

 Whether the internal audit activity adds value, improves the 

organisations operations and contributes to the attainment of 

objectives 

 

5. In addition to the above standard, 1310 sets out the requirement for the 

QAIP to include both internal and external assessments of the Internal Audit 

activity. Standard 1311 states that these assessments should comprise two 

interrelated parts; ongoing monitoring and periodic self-assessment.  
Page 45

Agenda Item 6



Standard 1312 states that an external assessment must be conducted at 

least once every five years. 

 
6. Following a joint EU procurement exercise with other public bodies within 

Staffordshire, CIPFA were appointed as the external quality assessor. It is 
anticipated that in January 2018 the first external quality assessment (EQA) 
will be performed and will involve assessing compliance against the PSIAS 
and the Local Government Application Note (LGAN) which will also include 
provision of internal audit services to third parties.  
 

7. The review will be undertaken through a process of interviews with key 
stakeholders including members within the Council, the main external clients 
and document review. A number of key documents will be reviewed including 
the self-assessment quality assurance and improvement plan (QAIP), the 
audit manual, individual audit files and reports together with a range of 
reports and communications that demonstrate the flow of information from 
Internal Audit to the Audit & Standards Committee and the main clients. 
 

8. Whilst all of the above documents contribute to the review, certain 
documents are regarded as fundamental to the review process. These 
documents include: 
 

 The audit charter and audit committee terms of reference 

 Progress reports to the Audit & Standards Committee and the main 
external clients 

 Head of Internal Audit annual report and opinion to the Audit & 
Standards Committee 

 Audit plans and the covering report to the Audit & Standards 
Committee 

 Audit manual  

 Staff declarations of interests 

 Staff training and development strategy 
 
9. An independent external assessment will demonstrate to the Audit & 

Standards Committee compliance with PSIAS and any resultant action plan 
will provide areas for improvement. A report will be produced by the 
Assessor at the conclusion of the exercise and will be shared with Members. 
 

Equalities and Legal and Climate Change Implications 
 
10. There are no specific Equalities, Legal or Climate Change Implications 

presented by this report. 
 
Resource and Value for Money Implications 
 
11.  It is anticipated that the cost of the assessment will be approximately £6,900. 

 
Risk Implications 
 
12. There are no specific Risk Implications presented by this report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



    
Health Impact Assessment  
 
13. There are no specific Health Impact Assessment implications presented by 

this report.  
 
 
Report author 
Author’s Name: Lisa Andrews  
 
List of Background Documents: 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards – April 2017 
Local Government Application Note 

Page 47





Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 
 

Audit and Standards Committee – 12 December 2017 
 

Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 - Update 
 
 

Recommendations   
 
1. To note progress against the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan and the 

amendments to the original plan, including those audits which have been 
cancelled since its approval in June 2017.  

 
2. To note progress on the implementation of high level recommendations made 

during 2017/18.  
 
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources 
 
3. Given the changing operating module of the County Council the annual plan 

approved by the Committee in June 2017 continues to be reviewed to ensure that 
areas originally included remain relevant and reflect the risk profile of the 
organisation. Internal Audit has undertaken a proactive advisory role within the 
implementation of the new financial systems project and have expanded work 
where requested in order to help assist in the determination of the new control 
environment. Ongoing liaison has also taken place with the External Auditor to 
ensure that where possible the work of internal audit can provide additional 
assurance over the new financial management system. Additional time has also 
been spent on expanding the original scope of a number of audits previously 
identified within the approved plan e.g. the data transfer and interface testing 
reviews. As a direct result of the additional work a number of smaller reviews have 
been cancelled, these are detailed in Appendix 1 of the report:   
 

4. At this stage in the year the section remains on schedule to meet its key 
performance targets. The response rates from the Customer Satisfaction Surveys 
has continued to rise during the year, together with the number of positive 
comments. In addition work has concluded to re procure the Staffordshire External 
Support Contract which became operational with effect from 1st November 2017. A 
number of audits have now been allocated to providers and it is anticipated that the 
reviews will commence shortly. 
 

5. Overall, delivery against the 2017/18 audit plan is summarised below. Previously 
the Audit & Standards Committee agreed that only the reports of the high risk 
reviews (Top 10), limited assurance audits and major special investigations would 
be considered as part of the agenda, where relevant other reports would be emailed 
to Members for information. 

 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



Area Plan Not 
Started 

Terms of 
Reference 
Agreed 

Fieldwork 
Ongoing 

Draft 
Report 
Issued 

Final 
Report 
Issued 

Cancelled Total 

Systems Audits         

Planned Audits  105 47 6 18 10 16 (8) 97 

Additional Work 6 0 0 3 0 3 0 6 

Total 111 47 6 21 10 19 (8) 103 

Compliance Audits         

Schools incl themed 41 24 0 5 9 3 0 41 

Educational 
Endowment Funds 

3 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 

Other compliance – 
Adults 

12 0 0 0 0 12 0 12 

Total Compliance 56 24 0 8 9 15 0 56 

Pro-active Counter 
fraud Work 

26 15 0 7 2 2 0 26 
 

Special 
Investigations/ 
Exercises 

n/a n/a n/a 6 1 10 n/a 17 

Overall Totals 193 86 6 42 22 46 (8) 202 

 
6. Since the last meeting of the Audit & Standards Committee, there has been no limited 

assurance opinion reports finalised requiring Members consideration.  
 

7. Delivery of the work for the External Clients is important in ensuring that the section 
meets its income targets for the year. Performance to date is detailed below and 
each audit plan is on course to be fully delivered by the end of the audit year. The 
results of these exercises are reported to the individual bodies’ Audit Committee. 

 

 
 

 
8. During 2014/15 the Team successfully bid for the contract to deliver the Internal Audit 

function, including the management of the existing in-house team, for South 
Staffordshire District Council. This equates to an additional 100 days per annum and 
is on track to be fully delivered by the end of the financial year. The total value to the 
section for this work is £34,000 

 

Not started - 37%

Scope Agreed - 8%

Fieldwork - 34%

Draft Report - 8%

Final Report -13%

Page 50



9. Through the introduction of the electronic management and working paper system 
within the internal audit team, the implementation of all recommendations made is 
monitored. As part of the process responsible managers are reminded via email 
once the implementation deadline date has past, until a positive response is 
received by Internal Audit.  
 

10. Previously those recommendations which have not been actioned by the target 
implementation date together with an explanation of the delay by the appropriate 
officer have been reported to the Audit & Standards Committee. The number
[...]
his action occurred is 
outstanding. 

1 0 

4. Fairer 
Charging & 
Welfare 
Benefits 

To improve the regularity of invoicing and prevent 
incidents of large debt occuring due to poor 
information being recorded on Care Director. 
Instances should be referred to management for 
review.  

31/10/17 It is considered that the timeliness and accuracy of 
service provision set up should be improved via the 
newly created centratlised brokerage team.  

0 0 

5.  Accounts 
Receivable  

On occasions when a customer care package is 
reviewed, the previous care package should not 
be closed on Care Director until the new package  
has been created and can be invoiced against.  

30/09/17 Reminders have been sent but responses remain 
outstanding from responsible officers. 

3 5 

6.  Accounts 
Receivable 

Credit notes are raised within ACFS where the 
income recorded is valid but the debt is deemed 
not to be retrievable.  

30/09/17 Reminders have been sent but responses remain 
outstanding from responsible officers. 

As per 5 
above 

As per 5 
above 

 
 

P
age 55





    

 
 

Local Members Interest 

                               N/A 

 
 

Audit & Standards Committee – 12 December 2017 
 

National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 2016/17 - Update 
 

Recommendation   
 
1. To note the progress made to date on investigating the data matches received from the 

Cabinet Office in January and May 2017 as part of the 2016 National Fraud Initiative 
(‘NFI’) exercise. 

 
Report of the Director of Finance & Resources 
 
Background 
 
2. The NFI is a data matching exercise, designed to help participating bodies to detect and 

deter fraudulent and erroneous payments. It began in 1996, and is run every two years. 
It compares information held by and between around 1,300 organisations including 
councils, police forces, NHS establishments and almost 100 private companies. The 
core of the NFI is the matching of data to help reduce levels of housing benefit fraud, 
occupational pe
[...]
 

 

P
age 77





Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 11
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 81

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2017
	4 Annual Audit Letter for Year Ended 31 March 2017
	5 Annual Report on Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance 2016/17
	6 Internal Audit External Quality Assessment
	7 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 - Annual Update
	Previous High level recs 2017 in progress Audit and standards Committee still outstanding as at  December 2017

	8 National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 2016/17 - Update
	9 Audit and Standards Committee Forward Plan
	11 Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2017
	Response to Martyn Tittley - 7.11.17




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 12 December 
2017 

 
Present: Martyn Tittley (Chairman) 

 
 Derek Davis, OBE 

Mike Davies 
Michael Greatorex 
Syed Hussain 
Ian Lawson 
 

Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ross Ward 
Bernard Williams 
Jill Hood 
Paul Northcott 
 

 
Apologies: David Brookes, Jeremy Oates and Victoria Wilson 
 
PART ONE 
 
90. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
91. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2017 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September be approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
92. Annual Audit Letter for Year Ended 31 March 2017 
 
Mr Jason Burgess from Ernst & Young informed the Committee that the external 
auditors were required to issue an annual audit letter to Staffordshire County Council 
following completion of their audit procedures for the year ended 31 March 2017.  The 
letter was shared with Members.  No questions were asked. 
 
RESOLVED: The report was received. 
 
93. Annual Report on Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance 2016/17 
 
Mrs Rebecca Lee introduced her report drawing Members’ attention to some of the 
highlights in the report, progress against key action points for 2016/17 and identifying 
key priorities for 2017/18.  The report detailed the key successes of the service; gave 
details of Service Level Agreements with schools and described what the Council was 
doing to improve the health of the workforce.  The Council has agreed a range of key 
performance indicators, details of these were given in Appendix 1 to the report.  She 
went on to describe the health and safety evaluation process; accident and incident 
data; costs of accidents and incidents; internal health and safety investigations; 
incidents during 2016/17; Health and Safety Executive’s involvement; details of joint 
consultation; the work of the Occupational Health Unit and details of liability claims. New 
legislation and key topics for 2017/18 were described and key actions. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

In summary she stated that it had been a successful year for the health, safety and 
wellbeing service, although there remains room for improvement.  The number of 
accidents, incidents and reportable incidents had declined and the risk management 
audit reported a 100 per cent return.  There was also a good level of return for the 
Management Standards survey, although the response from schools could be improved.  
Planned audits were completed.   
 
To add to the points made in her report, she stated that Personal Resilience Training 
had been in high demand and extra courses had been added to the training programme.  
 
Members asked for the reason behind the 588 incidents toward employees and were 
told that the number related mainly to incidents in units with children with challenging 
behaviour and was not due to aggression towards staff by the public.   
 
There had been a 29 per cent increase in the staff absence due to psychological 
disorders.  Members asked details of the reasons behind this increase and were 
informed that the increase was spread across the organisation, but with more cases in 
Families First where staff were on the frontline.  The significant increase had followed a 
period when the figure had been in decline.  Mental health and wellbeing was being 
discussed in the organisation and her Service was now looking at what else they could 
do to raise awareness and encourage staff to get help at an early stage so that they 
could get well and return to work.  One Member asked for caution in the use of 
terminology, specifically the use of the term ‘psychological disorder’. 
 
In regard to Fire Inspections, Members asked in the light of the Grenfell Tower fire, if 
anything significant had been found.  Members were assured that the main findings 
were around fire doors showing signs of wear and tear and this had been reported for 
action to Strategic Property.  There are few buildings in Staffordshire clad with ACM 
material and these are low level buildings.   
 
Members asked if the Council benchmarks itself against other authorities.  Mrs Lee 
stated she met with colleagues in the West Midlands regularly but the difficulty she had 
was that all Councils used different reporting systems.  She assured Members that 
Staffordshire was well below smaller authorities.  However, Staffordshire was to 
introduce a new recording system and she anticipated that there would be an increase 
in accident and incident reports as the system will be easier to use.  However, we will 
capture a wider range of data including near misses, road traffic accidents and 
environmental incidents and it will be easier for staff to oversee KPIs. 
 
Members asked how effective the ‘flu vaccination programme for staff was.  Mrs Lee 
responded that its effectiveness could not be proven, but it was right for the Council to 
offer ‘flu vaccination to staff working with vulnerable people. 
 
Members asked if line managers would benefit from receiving wellbeing training at the 
same time.  Mrs Lee responded that there was training that Managers should receive 
separately as it relates to their management responsibilities.  However, the wellbeing 
programme was open to all staff.   
 
A Member stated that an issue had been raised with him in his role as a school governor 
regarding whether vaccines were suitable for different faiths and cultures e.g. people 



 

- 3 - 
 

who were Hindu or Muslim.  The role of the Council is to encourage take up amongst its 
workforce (not children), but the offer of the vaccine is voluntary. The Council support 
the national campaign.  
 
Members asked what was happening to recover the debt associated with the successful 
removal of material in the ducts, completion of the site clean-up activities and air testing 
levels returning to below the World Health Organisation levels at Flash Ley Primary 
School.  John Tradewell, Director of Strategy, Governance and Change replied stating 
that every effort was being made to recover the financial impact, but the matter was 
complicated by the number of parties involved.  The Council were taking Counsel’s 
advice on the matter.  
 
Members went on to discuss what mental health and wellbeing support was offered to 
them.  They also asked Mrs Lee if she could clarify their role in the case of a terrorist 
attack.  The Health and Safety site on the intranet gives access to four CALM modules 
that can be accessed by Members.  It was agreed to put together an update on mental 
health and wellbeing to share with Members in early 2018.   
 
Members went on to ask if an update on local resilience could be given.  There is also 
information, newsletters and a video on Run, Tell and Hide on the Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing website.  
 
The Head of Law and Democracy stated that personal resilience training had been 
offered to Members as part of Induction training, tailored to meet the needs of Members.  
This could be offered again if required.  Emergency planning and how Members will be 
supported will be the focus of the Members’ Spring Event.  Another member said that 
the training on emergency planning and civil contingencies had not focussed on how 
they should respond in the case of a major incident. 
 
Mr Tradewell reassured Members that the Council has well-rehearsed arrangements in 
place with a variety of tried and tested scenarios.  For many years central government 
had discouraged identification of terrorism on the risk register.  The top risk identified on 
the Council’s risk register is how we would respond in the case of a ‘flu pandemic.  In 
the case of a terrorist attack, the County Council is the second line of defence, 
becoming involved in the recovery phase.  District/Borough Councils deal with major 
incidents in the area, and initially lead on them.  It is only if the incident is very significant 
or lengthy that the County Council gets involved in the leading those incidents, and even 
then we take the lead in the recovery phase.  The initial response is from the emergency 
services.  The last major incident that the County Council was involved with was foot 
and mouth disease.  
 
Member involvement in the resilience Plan is identified in the recovery phase, but is 
different for each local authority.  Philip Atkins would lead on public communications in 
the recovery phase.   
 
The Council has Directors on Call over the week-ends and dealing with emergency 
situations is ongoing.  The arrangements to deal with major incidents are well-tested by 
officers and it should be effective in the event of a terrorist type incident. 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

Members asked if they could be updated on local resilience (Run, Tell, Hide) as part of 
the Members’ Spring Event. 
 
A Member raised an issue regarding an incident at Cheslyn Hay High School that Mrs 
Lee agreed to follow up outside the meeting. 
 
Mrs Lee was thanked for her comprehensive report and its focus on prevention and it 
would be interesting to see next year what difference this had made. 
 
RESOLVED: The report be noted and an update to be provided to Members on mental 
health and wellbeing support available to them. 
 
94. Internal Audit External Quality Assessment 
 
Lisa Andrews, Interim Head of Audit and Financial Services gave an overview of the 
internal audit external quality assessment and asked Members to note the terms of 
reference for the audit review scheduled to take place from 22 January 2018 for one 
week.   
 
The report outlined the approach that the assessment will follow.  Standard 1300 
outlines the requirements for a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 
for the Internal Audit Service and details the key aspects.  
 
In addition, Standard 1310 sets out the requirements for the QAIP to include both 
internal and external assessments. Following a Joint Procurement exercise with local 
government colleagues, Ray Gard, from CIPFA has been appointed as external quality 
assessor.  The review will be undertaken through a process of interviews with key 
stakeholders, including Members of the Audit and Standards Committee, the main 
external clients and a document review.   
 
The review will include a review of the number of documents that are considered 
fundamental to the exercise and these are listed in paragraph 8 of the report.  The 
assessor would like to make a visit to the Audit and Standards Committee but 
unfortunately there was not a meeting scheduled at the point of this visit and may 
therefore send out a questionnaire to Members.  A meeting will be scheduled with the 
Chairman of the Committee. 
 
A final report will be produced and shared with the Committee in March 2018.  There 
were no questions asked. 
 
RESOLVED: The report was noted. 
 
95. Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 - Annual Update 
 
Lisa Andrews, Interim Head of Audit and Financial Services updated Members on the 
progress against the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan and the amendments to the original 
Plan, including those audits that had been cancelled since its approval in June 2017, in 
Appendix 1 of the report. Members were asked to note that there had been a number of 
changes to the Plan as a result of the introduction of the new Financial and Payroll 
systems. 



 

- 5 - 
 

 
Members were asked to note the progress with the implementation of high level 
recommendations made during 2017/18 – Appendix 2 of the report. The response rate 
from Customer Satisfaction Surveys had continued to rise this year.  Work has 
concluded to re-procure the Staffordshire External Support Contract.  The Council will 
also use the NHS support contract in addition when procuring external support to deliver 
the annual plan.   
 
With reference to the table on p50 of the report, there were no limited assurance opinion 
reports to report to Members since their last meeting.  Details of external clients were 
given and the in-house team continues to deliver the Internal Audit function including the 
management of the existing in-house team for South Staffordshire Council.   
 
Appendix 2 of the report detailed a number of high level recommendations that had not 
been implemented by the agreed date.  Managers were actively pursued until a 
response was received.  Following previous involvement of the Committee, 
arrangements were more robust. 
 
No questions were asked.   
 
RESOLVED: The report was noted. 
 
96. National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 2016/17 - Update 
 
Lisa Andrews, Interim Head of Audit and Financial Services outlined the progress made 
to date on investigating the data matches received from the Cabinet Office In January 
and May 2017 as part of the 2016 National Fraud Initiative.  The report outlined the data 
sets submitted by the Council and Appendix 1 to the report gave the amount recovered 
to date according to different match types.  The Council was pursuing the recovering of 
a further £85,766.  Any learning from this activity will be shared to prevent further 
problems going forward.  Further details will be given in the Internal Audit Annual 
Outturn Report which is scheduled to be presented to the June 2018 meeting.   
 
No questions were asked. 
 
RESOLVED: The report was noted. 
 
97. Audit and Standards Committee Forward Plan 
 
Members were asked to consider the Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: Subject to an interim External Audit Plan being added to the March 
agenda and some minor amendments to clarify the wording, the Plan was approved. 
 
98. Exclusion of the Public 
 
The public were excluded by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
99. Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2017 



 

- 6 - 
 

 
RESOLVED: The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the response that he had 
received from the Leader of the Council regarding Cyber Essentials. 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2017 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: The exempt Minutes be approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
be available on request. 

Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 

 


